

Citation: School District No. 83 v. Director, *Environmental Management Act*, 2024

BCEAB 22

Decision No.: EAB-EMA-24-A001(a)

Decision Date: 2024-07-11

Decision Type: Consent Order

Appealed Under: *Environmental Management Act*, SBC 2003, c. 53

Between:

School District No. 83

Appellant

And:

Director, *Environmental Management Act*

Respondent

CONSENT ORDER

BY WRITTEN NOTICE dated and received on June 18, 2024, the Appellant withdrew its appeal to the Environmental Appeal Board of the December 4, 2023, decision of the Director, *Environmental Management Act* regarding the Determination of Administrative Penalty based on failure to comply with Sections 3.1.2 and 3.1.4 of Permit 1554.

THE BOARD HEREBY ORDERS under section 17(1) of the *Administrative Tribunals Act*, S.B.C. 2004, c. 45, that this appeal is dismissed.

NOW THEREFORE the Environmental Appeal Board orders as follows, pursuant to section 17(1) of the *Administrative Tribunals Act*, S.B.C. 2004, c. 45:

- 1. In full resolution of the Appellant's appeal in this matter, and by consent of the Parties, the administrative penalty amount is fixed at \$3,040.
- 2. The Appellant shall pay the administrative penalty amount fixed at \$3,040 to the Minister of Finance within 30 days of the date of this order.
- 3. There shall be no costs payable by any party.

SIGNED AND DATED at Victoria, B.	$3.C.\ this\ {}^{'}$	11™ da\	/ of lu	ılv, 2024.
----------------------------------	----------------------	---------	---------	------------

"David Bird"	
David Bird, Vice Chair	
Environmental Appeal Board	